14 days from the date of the Placing Agreement, all rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties
thereunder in relation to the Subscription shall cease and determine and none of the parties shall have
any claim against any other parties.

MANDATE TO ISSUE NEW SHARES

The Subscription Shares are to be issued by the Company under the general mandate granted to the Directors
at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 20 June 2006.

RANKING OF SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Subscription Shares. The Subscription Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects
with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares including the right to
any dividends or distributions.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING

Based on the register of substantial shareholder of the Company, the changes of the shareholding of the
Company as a result of the Placing and the Subscription are detailed as follows:

After the completion
of the Placing but After the completion

before the completion of the Placing and the
Existing of the Subscription Subscription
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Charm (note) 330,560,000 21.0 30,560,000 2.0 330,560,000 17.6
Leung Wai Ho (note) 22,500,000 1.4 22,500,000 1.4 22,500,000 1.2
Wong Chung Shun (note) 22,500,000 1.4 22,500,000 1.4 22,500,000 1.2

375,560,000 23.8 75,560,000 4.8 375,560,000 20.0

Tokyo Unique (Hongkong) Limited 194,800,000 12.3 194,800,000 12.3 194,800,000 10.4
Public 1,008,180,000 63.9 1,008,180,000 63.9 1,008,180,000 53.6
Placees — — 300,000,000 19.0 300,000,000 16.0

1,578,540,000 100.0 1,578,540,000 100.0 1,878,540,000 100.0

Note: Charm is beneficially owned by Mr. Leung Wai Ho, the chairman of the Company, and Mr. Wong Chung Shun,
the deputy chairman of the Company, in equal share.

The Board does not expect any placee will become a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined in
the Listing Rules) as a result of the Placing.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the trading